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This product is designed specifically for use with the Tyros4. For instructions on install-
ing the TRS-MSO04, refer to the Tyros4 Owner’s Manual.

Dieses Produkt wurde eigens zur Verwendung mit dem Tyros4 konzipiert. Anweisungen
zur Installation des TRS-MS04 finden Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung des Tyros4.

Cet appareil est spécialement congu pour étre utilisé avec le Tyros4. Reportez-vous au
mode d’emploi Tyros4 pour obtenir des instructions sur I'installation du TRS-MS04.
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SPECIAL MESSAGE SECTION

PRODUCT SAFETY MARKINGS: Yamaha electronic
products may have either labels similar to the graphics
shown below or molded/stamped facsimiles of these graph-
ics on the enclosure. The explanation of these graphics
appears on this page. Please observe all cautions indicated
on this page and those indicated in the safety instruction sec-
tion.

/i

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK.
DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK).
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK I
DO NOT OPEN .

The exclamation point within the equilat-
eral triangle is intended to alert the user to
the presence of important operating and
maintenance (servicing) instructions in
the literature accompanying the product.

bol, within the equilateral triangle, is
intended to alert the user to the presence
of uninsulated “dangerous voltage” within
the product’s enclosure that may be of
sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of
electrical shock.

i The lightning flash with arrowhead sym-

IMPORTANT NOTICE: All Yamaha electronic products
are tested and approved by an independent safety testing lab-
oratory in order that you may be sure that when it is properly
installed and used in its normal and customary manner, all
foreseeable risks have been eliminated. DO NOT modify
this unit or commission others to do so unless specifically
authorized by Yamaha. Product performance and/or safety
standards may be diminished. Claims filed under the
expressed warranty may be denied if the unit is/has been
modified. Implied warranties may also be affected.

SPECIFICATIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE: The
information contained in this manual is believed to be cor-
rect at the time of printing. However, Yamaha reserves the
right to change or modify any of the specifications without
notice or obligation to update existing units.

92-469- ) (rear)
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ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES: Yamaha strives to produce
products that are both user safe and environmentally
friendly. We sincerely believe that our products and the pro-
duction methods used to produce them, meet these goals. In
keeping with both the letter and the spirit of the law, we want
you to be aware of the following:

Battery Notice: This product MAY contain a small non-
rechargeable battery which (if applicable) is soldered in
place. The average life span of this type of battery is approx-
imately five years. When replacement becomes necessary,
contact a qualified service representative to perform the
replacement.

Warning: Do not attempt to recharge, disassemble, or incin-
erate this type of battery. Keep all batteries away from chil-
dren. Dispose of used batteries promptly and as regulated by
applicable laws. Note: In some areas, the servicer is required
by law to return the defective parts. However, you do have
the option of having the servicer dispose of these parts for
you.

Disposal Notice: Should this product become damaged
beyond repair, or for some reason its useful life is considered
to be at an end, please observe all local, state, and federal
regulations that relate to the disposal of products that contain
lead, batteries, plastics, etc.

NOTICE: Service charges incurred due to lack of knowl-
edge relating to how a function or effect works (when the
unit is operating as designed) are not covered by the manu-
facturer’s warranty, and are therefore the owners responsibil-
ity. Please study this manual carefully and consult your
dealer before requesting service.

NAME PLATE LOCATION: The graphic below indicates
the location of the name plate. The model number, serial
number, power requirements, etc., are located on this plate.
You should record the model number, serial number, and the
date of purchase in the spaces provided below and retain this
manual as a permanent record of your purchase.

Model

Serial No.

Purchase Date



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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Read these instructions.

Keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Follow all instructions.

Do not use this apparatus near water.
Clean only with dry cloth.

Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in
accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
Do not install near any heat sources such as radia-
tors, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus
(including amplifiers) that produce heat.

Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized
or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two
blades with one wider than the other. A grounding
type plug has two blades and a third grounding
prong. The wide blade or the third prong are pro-
vided for your safety. If the provided plug does not
fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for
replacement of the obsolete outlet.

Protect the power cord from being walked on or
pinched particularly at plugs, convenience recep-
tacles, and the point where they exit from the
apparatus.
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Only use attachments/accessories specified by
the manufacturer.

Use only with the cart, stand,
tripod, bracket, or table speci-
fied by the manufacturer, or
sold with the apparatus. When
a cart is used, use caution
when moving the cart/appara-
tus combination to avoid injury
from tip-over.

Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or
when unused for long periods of time.

Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.
Servicing is required when the apparatus has been
damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord
or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or
objects have fallen into the apparatus, the appara-
tus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not
operate normally, or has been dropped.

WARNING

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS APPARATUS TO RAIN OR

MOISTURE.

(UL60065_03)
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PRECAUTIONS D'USAGE

PRIERE DE LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT AVANT DE PROCEDER
A TOUTE MANIPULATION

* Rangez soigneusement ce manuel pour pouvoir le consulter ultérieurement.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Veillez a toujours observer les précautions élémentaires énumérées ci-aprés pour éviter de graves hlessures, voire la mort,
en raison d'une électrocution, d'un court-circuit, de dégats, d'un incendie ou de tout autre risque. La liste de ces précautions

n'est pas exhaustive :

Alimentation/cordon d'alimentation

Ne laissez pas le cordon d'alimentation & proximité de sources de chaleur,
telles que des radiateurs ou des éléments chauffants. Evitez de le plier de fagon
excessive ou de I'endommager de quelque manigre que ce soit, de placer

des objets lourds dessus et de le laisser trainer 1a ot I'on pourrait marcher ou
trébucher dessus. Evitez d'enrouler d'autres cébles dessus.

Utilisez uniquement Ia tension requise pour I'instrument. Celle-ci est indiquée
sur la plaque du fabricant de I'instrument.

Vérifiez périodiquement I'état de la fiche électrique, dépoussiérez-la et
nettoyez-la.

Ne pas ouvrir

e ['instrument ne contient aucune piece nécessitant I'intervention de I'utilisateur.
N'ouvrez pas I'instrument et ne tentez pas d'en démonter les éléments internes ou
de les modifier de quelque fagon que ce soit. Si I'appareil présente des signes de
dysfonctionnement, mettez-le immédiatement hors tension et faites-le contréler
par un technicien Yamaha qualifié.

A ATTENTION

Prévention contre I'eau

e Ne laissez pas I'instrument sous la pluie et ne I'utilisez pas prés d'une source
d'eau ou dans un milieu humide. Ne déposez pas dessus des récipients contenant
des liquides qui risqueraient de s'infiltrer par les ouvertures. Si un liquide, tel que
de I'eau, pénetre a l'intérieur de I'instrument, mettez immédiatement ce dernier
hors tension et débranchez le cordon d'alimentation de la prise secteur. Faites
ensuite contrdler I'instrument par un technicien Yamaha qualifié.

N'essayez jamais de retirer ou d'insérer une fiche électrique avec les mains
mouillées.

Prévention contre les incendies

* Ne déposez pas des objets présentant une flamme, tels que des bougies,
sur I'instrument.
Ceux-ci pourraient se renverser et provoquer un incendie.

En cas d'anomalie

o Sil'un des problémes suivant survient, coupez immédiatement I'alimentation et
retirez la fiche électrique de la prise. Faites ensuite contrdler I'appareil par un
technicien Yamaha.

® Le cordon électrique s'effiloche ou est endommagé.

e | 'instrument dégage une odeur inhabituelle ou de la fumée.

 Un objet est tombé a I'intérieur de I'instrument.

 Une brusque perte de son est intervenue durant I'utilisation de I'instrument.

Observez toujours les précautions élémentaires reprises ci-dessous pour éviter tout risque de blessures corporelles, pour
vous-méme ou votre entourage, ainsi que la détérioration de I'instrument ou de tout autre hien. La liste de ces précautions

n'est pas exhaustive :

Alimentation/cordon d'alimentation

N'utilisez pas de connecteur multiple pour brancher I'instrument sur une prise
secteur. Cela risque d'affecter la qualité du son, voire de provoquer la surchauffe
de la prise.

Veillez & toujours saisir 1 fiche, et non le cordon, pour débrancher I'instrument
de la prise d'alimentation. Si vous tirez sur le cordon, vous risquez de
I'endommager.

Débranchez la fiche électrique de la prise secteur lorsque vous n'utilisez pas
I'instrument pendant un certain temps ou en cas d'orage.

Emplacement

Ne placez pas I'instrument dans une position instable afin d'éviter qu'il ne tombe
accidentellement.

Débranchez tous les cables connectés avant de déplacer I'instrument.

Lors de la configuration de I'instrument, assurez-vous que la prise secteur que
vous utilisez est facilement accessible. En cas de probleme ou de
dysfonctionnement, coupez immédiatement I'alimentation et retirez la fiche de

la prise. Méme lorsque I'interrupteur d'alimentation est en position d'arrét,

du courant électrique de faible intensité continue de circuler dans I'instrument.
Sivous n'utilisez pas I'instrument pendant une période prolongée, veillez

a débrancher le cordon d'alimentation de la prise murale.

Assurez-vous que le caisson de basses est placé assez loin des murs ou d'autres
objets en laissant un espace d'au moins 20 cm au-dessus de |'appareil et de

10 cm de chaque coté. (L'appareil contient un amplificateur intégré et produit de
la chaleur.) Veillez également a ne jamais poser I'appareil sur le panneau arriére.

e Avant de raccorder I'instrument a d'autres appareils électroniques, mettez ces
derniers hors tension. Avant de mettre ces appareils sous ou hors tension,
réglez tous les niveaux de volume sur le son minimal.

o Veillez également a régler tous les appareils sur le volume minimal et
aaugmenter progressivement les commandes de volume tout en jouant
de I'instrument pour obtenir le niveau sonore souhaité.

Précautions de manipulation

* Ne vous appuyez pas sur I'instrument et ne déposez pas d'objets lourds dessus.
Ne manipulez pas trop brutalement les touches, les sélecteurs et les connecteurs.

e N'utilisez pas I'instrument ou le casque de maniére prolongée a des niveaux
sonores trop élevés ou inconfortables qui risqueraient d'entrainer des troubles
définitifs de I'audition. Si vous constatez une baisse d'acuité auditive ou que vous
entendez des sifflements, consultez un médecin.

ni des données perdues ou détruites.

Yamaha ne peut &tre tenu responsable des détériorations causées par une mauvaise manipulation de I'instrument ou par des modifications apportées par I'utilisateur,

Mettez toujours I'instrument hors tension lorsque vous ne I'utilisez pas.

@-11/2
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AVIS
Veillez & toujours observer les avis ci-dessous afin d'éviter d'endommager le produit, les données et le matériel avoisinant.

B Manipulation et entretien

o N'utilisez pas I'instrument a proximité d'un téléviseur, d'une radio, d'un équipement stéréo, d'un téléphone mobile ou d'autres appareils électriques.
Autrement, ces équipements risquent de produire des interférences.

o N'exposez pas |'instrument a la poussiére, a des vibrations ou a des conditions de chaleur et de froid extrémes (a la lumiére directe du soleil, a proximité
d'un radiateur ou dans une voiture en pleine journée), au risque de déformer le panneau ou d'endommager les composants internes.

® Pour nettoyer I'instrument, utilisez un chiffon doux et sec ou Iégerement humide. N'utilisez jamais de diluants de peinture, de solvants, de produits
d'entretien liquides ou de tampons de nettoyage imprégnés de produits chimiques.
e Lors de changements importants de la température ou de I'humidité, de la condensation peut se former et de I'eau s'accumuler sur la surface de

I'instrument. Si cette eau n'est pas retirée, les parties en bois risquent de I'absorber et d'étre endommagées. Prenez soin d'essuyer I'eau immédiatement
a |'aide d'un chiffon doux.

Informations
m A propos de ce manuel

e |esillustrations figurant dans ce mode d'emploi sont uniquement fournies a titre d'information et peuvent différer Iégérement de celles qui apparaissent
sur votre instrument.

e |es noms de sociétés et de produits cités dans ce manuel sont des marques commerciales ou déposées appartenant a leurs détenteurs respectifs.

Le numéro de série de ce produit est indiqué sur le bas de
I'unité. Notez-le dans I'espace fourni ci-dessous et conservez
ce manuel en tant que preuve permanente de votre achat afin
de faciliter I'identification du produit en cas de vol.

N° de modéle

N° de série

(rear)
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Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté l'enceinte en option TRS-MS04 de Yamaha.
La technologie avancée Active Servo de Yamaha vous offre de hautes performances
exceptionnelles et un son riche et plein, dans un conditionnement compact.

Liste du contenu

® Haut-parleurs satellites (2)

® Haut-parleur du caisson de basses (1)

©

® Supports pour haut-parleur (2)

S

® Cables a broches RCA (2)

® Mode d'emploi (le présent manuel)

Commandes et connecteurs

©® CAISSON DE BASSES [AVANT]

D YAMAHA

@ Commande BASS (Basse)

Cette commande permet d'ajuster le volume du
caisson de basses. Pour obtenir un résultat optimal,
réglez cette commande en position moyenne.
Tournez-la dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre
pour augmenter le volume et dans le sens inverse
des aiguilles d'une montre pour le diminuer.

[ARRIERE]

O ®
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7] ®
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®
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ob Interrupteur d'alimentation

Permet de mettre I'appareil sous tension ON (=) OU
hors tension OFF (). Veillez & mettre sous tension
(ON) le caisson de basses d'abord puis l'instrument.
Lors de la mise hors tension (OFF), éteignez d'abord
l'instrument puis le caisson de basses.

© MASTER VOLUME (Volume d'ensemble)
Régle le volume d'ensemble. Tournez la commande
dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour
augmenter le volume et dans le sens inverse des
aiguilles d'une montre pour le diminuer.

O Bornes TO KEYBOARD (Vers clavier)
Utilisez ces bornes pour connecter le caisson de
basses a l'instrument. Pour plus de détails, reportez-
vous au mode d'emploi du Tyros4.

® HAUT-PARLEUR SATELLITE [ARRIERE]

© Borne TO KEYBOARD

Utilisez cette borne pour connecter le haut-parleur
satellite a l'instrument. Pour plus de détails, reportez-
vous au mode d'emploi du Tyros4.



Résolution des probléemes

Si les haut-parleurs n'‘opérent pas normalement, consultez le tableau ci-apres. Il répertorie les erreurs de fonctionnement et
indique les mesures simples a adopter pour corriger les problemes. Si cela ne suffit pas a résoudre le probléme ou que le
symptdme n'est pas listé, débranchez le cordon d'alimentation secteur et contactez votre distributeur Yamaha agréé ou

bien un centre technique Yamaha.

PANNE

CAUSE

SOLUTION

Aucun son ne sort des haut-
parleurs ou du caisson
des basses.

Le cordon d'alimentation secteur fourni
n'est pas correctement branché dans
la prise murale.

Introduisez fermement le cordon d'alimentation
secteur dans la prise murale.

L'interrupteur d'alimentation principal
du caisson de basses est en position
de désactivation (OFF).

Positionnez l'interrupteur d'alimentation en
position d'activation (ON).

Les connexions sont défectueuses ou
incomplétes.

Assurez-vous que les branchements sont
sécurisés, sinon utilisez un autre cable.

Le volume est réglé sur le niveau
minimum.

Tournez la commande MASTER VOLUME
de l'instrument vers la droite pour augmenter
le volume.

Tournez la commande MASTER VOLUME du
caisson de basses vers la droite pour augmenter
le volume.

Tournez la commande BASS du caisson de
basses vers la droite pour augmenter le volume.
Pour obtenir un résultat optimal, réglez cette
commande en position moyenne.

Le son est déformé.

Le niveau du signal entrant est trop élevé.

Diminuez le volume de l'instrument.

La commande BASS du caisson de
basses est réglée sur un niveau de
volume trop élevé.

Tournez la commande BASS du caisson de
basses dans le sens inverse des aiguilles
d'une montre pour diminuer le volume.

Emission de bruit.

Les connexions sont défectueuses ou
incomplétes.

Assurez-vous que les branchements sont
sécurisés, sinon utilisez un autre cable.

Les haut-parleurs émettent
un bruit sec a la mise sous et
hors tension de l'instrument.

L'instrument a été mis sous tension avant
le caisson de basses.

Veillez a mettre sous tension le caisson de
basses en premier puis allumez l'instrument.

Caractéristiques techniques

Puissance de sortie

Haut-parleurs satellites ....
Caisson de basses ..........

Réponse en fréquence ..

Haut-parleur
Haut-parleurs satellites

Haut-parleur d'aigus.....

Technologie avancée Active Servo
20 W + 20 W (1 kHz, 4 Q avec T.H.D.=10 %)

40 W (100 Hz, 5 Q avec T.H.D.=10 %)
...32 Hz a 20 kHz

déme 1,9 cm (3/4"), blindage magnétique

Plage de moyennes fréquences...........c.oeceeveeeeneneenne. déme 8 cm (3"), blindage magnétique

Caisson de basses ..........

déme 16 cm (6,5"), blindage magnétique

Consommation d'énergie ..65W
Alimentation ]
Modeéles a destination des Etats-Unis et du Canada ........ CA 120V, 60 Hz
Modeéles a destination de I'Australie ...........cccccccvveeceeennns CA 240V, 50 Hz

Modéles a destination du Royaume-Uni et de I'Europe...... CA 220-230 V, 50/60 Hz

Dimensions (L x H x P)
Haut-parleurs satellites

Caisson de basses ..........

97 (3,8") x 159 (6,3") x 178 (7") mm
350 (13,8") x 210 (8,3") x 321 (12,6") mm

Poids
Haut-parleurs satellites ...........cccoveeiiieiiiiiiieiceee e 0,7kg (11b.90z.)x2
Caisson de basses ........cccevviiiiiiiiiiic 74 kg (16 1b. 5 0z.)

Accessoires
Supports pour haut-parleurs x 2, cables a broches RCA x 2, cable combiné broches RCA/8 broches x 1,
Mode d'emploi (ce manuel)
* Les caractéristiques techniques et les descriptions du mode d'emploi ne sont données que pour information. Yamaha Corp. se réserve le

droit de changer ou modifier les produits et leurs caractéristiques techniques a tout moment sans aucun avis. Du fait que les caractéristiques
techniques, les équipements et les options peuvent différer d'un pays a I'autre, adressez-vous au distributeur Yamaha le plus proche.

TRS-MS04 Mode d'emploi 15



IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR THE UNITED KINGDOM
Connecting the Plug and Cord

IMPORTANT. The wires in this mains lead are coloured in accordance with the fol-
lowing code:

BLUE : NEUTRAL

BROWN : LIVE
As the colours of the wires in the mains lead of this apparatus may not correspond
with the coloured makings identifying the terminals in your plug proceed as follows:
The wire which is coloured BLUE must be connected to the terminal which is marked
with the letter N or coloured BLACK.
The wire which is coloured BROWN must be connected to the terminal which is
marked with the letter L or coloured RED.
Making sure that neither core is connected to the earth terminal of the three pin plug.

* This applies only to products distributed by Yamaha Music U.K. Ltd. (2 wires)

Information for Users on Collection and Disposal of Old Equipment

This symbol on the products, packaging, and/or accompanying documents means that used electrical and electronic products

should not be mixed with general household waste.

For proper treatment, recovery and recycling of old products, please take them to applicable collection points, in accordance with

your national legislation and the Directives 2002/96/EC.

. By disposing of these products correctly, you will help to save valuable resources and prevent any potential negative effects on

human health and the environment which could otherwise arise from inappropriate waste handling.

For more information about collection and recycling of old products, please contact your local municipality, your waste disposal

service or the point of sale where you purchased the items.
[For business users in the European Union]

If you wish to discard electrical and electronic equipment, please contact your dealer or supplier for further information.

[Information on Disposal in other Countries outside the European Union]

This symbol is only valid in the European Union. If you wish to discard these items, please contact your local authorities or dealer

and ask for the correct method of disposal.

(weee_eu_en)

Verbraucherinformation zur Sammlung und Entsorgung alter Elektrogerate

Befindet sich dieses Symbol auf den Produkten, der Verpackung und/oder beiliegenden Unterlagen, so sollten benutzte

elektrische Gerate nicht mit dem normalen Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden.

In Ubereinstimmung mit Ihren nationalen Bestimmungen und den Richtlinien 2002/96/EC, bringen Sie alte Gerate bitte zur

fachgerechten Entsorgung, Wiederaufbereitung und Wiederverwendung zu den entsprechenden Sammelstellen.

. Durch die fachgerechte Entsorgung der Elektrogerate helfen Sie, wertvolle Ressourcen zu schiitzen und verhindern mégliche
negative Auswirkungen auf die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt, die andernfalls durch unsachgerechte Millentsorgung

auftreten kénnten.

Fir weitere Informationen zum Sammeln und Wiederaufbereiten alter Elektrogerate, kontaktieren Sie bitte Ihre &rtliche Stadt-

oder Gemeindeverwaltung, Ihren Abfallentsorgungsdienst oder die Verkaufsstelle der Artikel.
[Information fiir geschéftliche Anwender in der Européischen Union]

Wenn Sie Elektrogeréate ausrangieren mdchten, kontaktieren Sie bitte Ihren Handler oder Zulieferer flr weitere Informationen.

[Entsorgungsinformation fiir Lander auBerhalb der Europédischen Union]

Dieses Symbol gilt nur innerhalb der Europaischen Union. Wenn Sie solche Artikel ausrangieren mdchten, kontaktieren Sie bitte

lhre értlichen Behorden oder Ihren Handler und fragen Sie nach der sachgerechten Entsorgungsmethode.

(weee_eu_de)

Information concernant la Collecte et le Traitement des déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques.

Le symbole sur les produits, I'emballage et/ou les documents joints signifie que les produits électriques ou électroniques usagés

ne doivent pas étre mélangés avec les déchets domestiques habituels.

Pour un traitement, une récupération et un recyclage appropriés des déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques,
veuillez les déposer aux points de collecte prévus a cet effet, conformément a la réglementation nationale et aux Directives 2002/

96/EC.

En vous débarrassant correctement des déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques, vous contribuerez a la sauvegarde
de précieuses ressources et a la prévention de potentiels effets négatifs sur la santé humaine qui pourraient advenir lors d'un

traitement inapproprié des déchets.

Pour plus d'informations a propos de la collecte et du recyclage des déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques, veuillez
contacter votre municipalité, votre service de traitement des déchets ou le point de vente ou vous avez acheté les produits.

[Pour les professionnels dans I'Union Européenne]

Si vous souhaitez vous débarrasser des déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques veuillez contacter votre vendeur ou

fournisseur pour plus d'informations.
[Information sur le traitement dans d'autres pays en dehors de I'Union Européenne]

Ce symbole est seulement valables dans I'Union Européenne. Si vous souhaitez vous débarrasser de déchets d’équipements
électriques et électroniques, veuillez contacter les autorités locales ou votre fournisseur et demander la méthode de traitement

appropriée.
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YAMAHA

LIMITED 1-YEAR WARRANTY ON
OPTION SPEAKER TRS-MS04

Thank you for selecting a Yamaha product. Yamaha products are designed and manufactured to provide a high level of defect-free
performance. Yamaha Corporation of America (“Yamaha”) is proud of the experience and craftsmanship that goes into each and every
Yamaha product. Yamaha sells its products through a network of reputable, specially authorized dealers and is pleased to offer you, the
Original Owner, the following Limited Warranty, which applies only to products that have been (1) directly purchased from Yamaha’s
authorized dealers in the fifty states of the USA and District of Columbia (the “Warranted Area”) and (2) used exclusively in the Warranted
Area. Yamaha suggests that you read the Limited Warranty thoroughly, and invites you to contact your authorized Yamaha dealer or
Yamaha Customer Service if you have any questions.

Coverage: Yamaha will, at its option, repair or replace the product covered by this warranty if it becomes defective, malfunctions or
otherwise fails to conform with this warranty under normal use and service during the term of this warranty, without charge for labor or
materials. Repairs may be performed using new or refurbished parts that meet or exceed Yamaha specifications for new parts. If
Yamaha elects to replace the product, the replacement may be a reconditioned unit. You will be responsible for any installation or
removal charges and for any initial shipping charges if the product(s) must be shipped for warranty service. However, Yamaha will pay
the return shipping charges to any destination within the USA if the repairs are covered by the warranty. This warranty does not cover (a)
damage, deterioration or malfunction resulting from accident, negligence, misuse, abuse, improper installation or operation or failure to
follow instructions according to the Owner’s Manual for this product; any shipment of the product (claims must be presented to the
carrier); repair or attempted repair by anyone other than Yamaha or an authorized Yamaha Service Center; (b) any unit which has been
altered or on which the serial number has been defaced, modified or removed; (c) normal wear and any periodic maintenance; (d)
deterioration due to perspiration, corrosive atmosphere or other external causes such as extremes in temperature or humidity; (e)
damages attributable to power line surge or related electrical abnormalities, lightning damage or acts of God; or (f) RFI/EMI (Interference/
noise) caused by improper grounding or the improper use of either certified or uncertified equipment, if applicable. Any evidence of
alteration, erasing or forgery of proof-of-purchase documents will cause this warranty to be void. This warranty covers only the Original
Owner and is not transferable.

In Order to Obtain Warranty Service: Warranty service will only be provided for defective products within the Warranted
Area. Contact your local authorized Yamaha dealer who will advise you of the procedures to be followed. If this is not successful, contact
Yamaha at the address, telephone number or website shown below. Yamaha may request that you send the defective product to a local
authorized Yamaha Servicer or authorize return of the defective product to Yamaha for repair. If you are uncertain as to whether a dealer
has been authorized by Yamaha, please contact Yamaha’s Service Department at the number shown below, or check Yamaha’s website
at www.Yamaha.com. Product(s) shipped for service should be packed securely and must be accompanied by a detailed explanation of
the problem(s) requiring service, together with the original or a machine reproduction of the bill of sale or other dated, proof-of-purchase
document describing the product, as evidence of warranty coverage. Should any product submitted for warranty service be found
ineligible therefore, an estimate of repair cost will be furnished and the repair will be accomplished only if requested by you and upon
receipt of payment or acceptable arrangement for payment.

Limitation of Implied Warranties and Exclusion of Damages: ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE SHALL BE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE
APPLICABLE PERIOD OF TIME SET FORTH ABOVE. YAMAHA SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR FOR DAMAGES BASED UPON INCONVENIENCE, LOSS OF USE, DAMAGE TO ANY OTHER
EQUIPMENT OR OTHER ITEMS AT THE SITE OF USE OR INTERRUPTION OF PERFORMANCES OR ANY CONSEQUENCES.
YAMAHAS LIABILITY FOR ANY DEFECTIVE PRODUCT IS LIMITED TO REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF THE PRODUCT, AT
YAMAHAS OPTION. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS OR THE
EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. This Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to
state. This is the only express warranty applicable to the product specified herein; Yamaha neither assumes nor authorizes anyone to
assume for it any other express warranty.

If you have any questions about service received or if you need assistance in locating an authorized Yamaha Servicer, please contact:

YAMAHA

CUSTOMER SERVICE
Yamaha Corporation of America
6600 Orangethorpe Avenue, Buena Park, California 90620-1373
Telephone: 800-854-1569
www.yamaha.com
Do not return any product to the above address without a written Return Authorization issued by Yamaha.

©2010 Yamaha Corporation of America.
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For details of products, please contact your nearest Yamaha
representative or the authorized distributor listed below.

Pour plus de détails sur les produits, veuillez-vous adresser a Yamaha
ou au distributeur le plus proche de vous figurant dans la liste suivante.

Die Einzelheiten zu Produkten sind bei Ihrer unten aufgefiihrten
Niederlassung und bei Yamaha Vertragshindlern in den jeweiligen
Bestimmungsldndern erhéltlich.

Para detalles sobre productos, contacte su tienda Yamaha mds

cercana o el distribuidor autorizado que se lista debajo.

| NORTH AMERICA |

CANADA
Yamaha Canada Music Ltd.
135 Milner Avenue, Scarborough, Ontario,
M1S 3R1, Canada
Tel: 416-298-1311

US.A.
Yamaha Corporation of America
6600 Orangethorpe Ave., Buena Park, Calif. 90620,
US.A

Tel: 714-522-9011

[ CENTRAL & SOUTH AMERICA |

MEXICO
Yamaha de México S.A. de C.V.
Calz. Javier Rojo Gémez #1149,
Col. Guadalupe del Moral
C.P. 09300, México, D.F., México
Tel: 55-5804-0600
BRAZIL
Yamaha Musical do Brasil Ltda.
Rua Joaquim Floriano, 913 - 4' andar, Itaim Bibi,
CEP 04534-013 Sao Paulo, SP. BRAZIL
Tel: 011-3704-1377

ARGENTINA
Yamaha Music Latin America, S.A.
Sucursal de Argentina
Olga Cossettini 1553, Piso 4 Norte
Madero Este-C1107CEK
Buenos Aires, Argentina
Tel: 011-4119-7000
PANAMA AND OTHER LATIN
AMERICAN COUNTRIES/
CARIBBEAN COUNTRIES
Yamaha Music Latin America, S.A.
Torre Banco General, Piso 7, Urbanizacion Marbella,
Calle 47 y Aquilino de la Guardia,
Ciudad de Panam4, Panama
Tel: +507-269-5311

| EUROPE |

THE UNITED KINGDOM/IRELAND
Yamaha Music U.K. Ltd.
Sherbourne Drive, Tilbrook, Milton Keynes,
MK?7 8BL, England
Tel: 01908-366700

GERMANY
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH
Siemensstrafie 22-34, 25462 Rellingen, Germany
Tel: 04101-3030

SWITZERLAND/LIECHTENSTEIN
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH
Branch Switzerland in Ziirich
Seefeldstrasse 94, 8008 Ziirich, Switzerland
Tel: 01-383 3990
AUSTRIA
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH Branch Austria
Schleiergasse 20, A-1100 Wien, Austria
Tel: 01-60203900
CZECH REPUBLIC/SLOVAKIA/
HUNGARY/SLOVENIA
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH Branch Austria
Schleiergasse 20, A-1100 Wien, Austria
Tel: 01-602039025
POLAND/LITHUANIA/LATVIA/ESTO-
NIA
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH
Branch Sp.z o.0. Oddzial w Polsce
ul. 17 Stycznia 56, PL-02-146 Warszawa, Poland
Tel: 022-868-07-57

THE NETHERLANDS/
BELGIUM/LUXEMBOURG
Yamaha Music Europe Branch Benelux
Clarissenhof 5-b, 4133 AB Vianen, The Netherlands
Tel: 0347-358 040

FRANCE
Yamaha Musique France
BP 70-77312 Marne-la-Vallée Cedex 2, France
Tel: 01-64-61-4000

ITALY
Yamaha Musica Italia S.P.A.
Viale Italia 88, 20020 Lainate (Milano), Italy
Tel: 02-935-771

SPAIN/PORTUGAL
Yamaha Miisica Ibérica, S.A.
Ctra. de la Coruna km. 17, 200, 28230
Las Rozas (Madrid), Spain
Tel: 91-639-8888

GREECE
Philippos Nakas S.A. The Music House
147 Skiathou Street, 112-55 Athens, Greece
Tel: 01-228 2160

SWEDEN
Yamaha Scandinavia AB
J. A. Wettergrens Gata 1, Box 30053
S-400 43 Goteborg, Sweden
Tel: 031 89 34 00

DENMARK
YS Copenhagen Liaison Office
Generatorvej 6A, DK-2730 Herlev, Denmark
Tel: 44 92 49 00

FINLAND
F-Musiikki Oy
Kluuvikatu 6, P.O. Box 260,
SF-00101 Helsinki, Finland
Tel: 09 618511

NORWAY
Norsk filial av Yamaha Scandinavia AB
Grini Neeringspark 1, N-1345 @sterds, Norway
Tel: 67 16 77 70

ICELAND
Skifan HF
Skeifan 17 P.O. Box 8120, IS-128 Reykjavik, Iceland
Tel: 525 5000

RUSSIA
Yamaha Music (Russia)
Office 4015, entrance 2, 21/5 Kuznetskii
Most street, Moscow, 107996, Russia
Tel: 495 626 0660

OTHER EUROPEAN COUNTRIES
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH

SiemensstraBie 22-34, 25462 Rellingen, Germany
Tel: +49-4101-3030

AFRICA |

Yamaha Corporation,

Asia-Pacific Music Marketing Group
Nakazawa-cho 10-1, Naka-ku, Hamamatsu,
Japan 430-8650

Tel: +81-53-460-2312

| MIDDLE EAST |

| ASTA |

THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA
Yamaha Music & Electronics (China) Co.,Ltd.
2F, Yunhedasha, 1818 Xinzha-lu, Jingan-qu,
Shanghai, China
Tel: 021-6247-2211

HONG KONG
Tom Lee Music Co., Ltd.

11/E.,, Silvercord Tower 1, 30 Canton Road,
Tsimshatsui, Kowloon, Hong Kong
Tel: 2737-7688

INDIA
Yamaha Music India Pvt. Ltd.
5F Ambience Corporate Tower Ambience Mall Complex
Ambience Island, NH-8, Gurgaon-122001, Haryana, India
Tel: 0124-466-5551

INDONESIA
PT. Yamaha Music Indonesia (Distributor)
PT. Nusantik
Gedung Yamaha Music Center, Jalan Jend. Gatot
Subroto Kav. 4, Jakarta 12930, Indonesia
Tel: 21-520-2577

KOREA
Yamaha Music Korea Ltd.
8F, 9F, Dongsung Bldg. 158-9 Samsung-Dong,
Kangnam-Gu, Seoul, Korea
Tel: 080-004-0022
MALAYSIA
Yamaha Music Malaysia, Sdn., Bhd.
Lot 8, Jalan Perbandaran, 47301 Kelana Jaya,
Petaling Jaya, Selangor, Malaysia
Tel: 3-78030900
PHILIPPINES
Yupangco Music Corporation
339 Gil J. Puyat Avenue, P.O. Box 885 MCPO,
Makati, Metro Manila, Philippines
Tel: 819-7551
SINGAPORE
Yamaha Music Asia Pte., Ltd.
#03-11 A-Z Building
140 Paya Lebor Road, Singapore 409015
Tel: 747-4374

TAIWAN
Yamaha KHS Music Co., Ltd.
3F, #6, Sec.2, Nan Jing E. Rd. Taipei.
Taiwan 104, R.O.C.
Tel: 02-2511-8688

THAILAND
Siam Music Yamaha Co., Ltd.
4, 6, 15 and 16th floor, Siam Motors Building,
891/1 Rama 1 Road, Wangmai,
Pathumwan, Bangkok 10330, Thailand
Tel: 02-215-2626

OTHER ASIAN COUNTRIES
Yamaha Corporation,
Asia-Pacific Music Marketing Group
Nakazawa-cho 10-1, Naka-ku, Hamamatsu,
Japan 430-8650
Tel: +81-53-460-2317

I OCEANIA
AUSTRALIA
Y:

TURKEY/CYPRUS
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH
Siemensstrafie 22-34, 25462 Rellingen, Germany
Tel: 04101-3030

OTHER COUNTRIES
Yamaha Music Gulf FZE
LOB 16-513, P.O.Box 17328, Jubel Ali,
Dubai, United Arab Emirates
Tel: +971-4-881-5868

ha Music Australia Pty. Ltd.
Level 1, 99 Queensbridge Street, Southbank,
Victoria 3006, Australia
Tel: 3-9693-5111

NEW ZEALAND
Music Works LTD
P.0.BOX 6246 Wellesley, Auckland 4680,
New Zealand
Tel: 9-634-0099

COUNTRIES AND TRUST
TERRITORIES IN PACIFIC OCEAN
Yamaha Corporation,
Asia-Pacific Music Marketing Group
Nakazawa-cho 10-1, Naka-ku, Hamamatsu,
Japan 430-8650
Tel: +81-53-460-2312

EKB50

HEAD OFFICE Yamaha Corporation, Pro Audio & Digital Musical Instrument Division
Nakazawa-cho 10-1, Naka-ku, Hamamatsu, Japan 430-8650

Tel: +81-53-460-3273

U.R.G., Pro Audio & Digital Musical Instrument Division, Yamaha Corporation
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